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Texas Instruments (NASDAQ:  TXN) 
Analog, Embedded, and Scale:  Resuming Coverage with a Hold Rating 

  
Diluted Shares(mil) : 1,141 fye Dec 2012 2013 2014

Market Cap($mil) : $35,245 Revenue($mil) $12,799 $12,402 $13,228
Avg Volume(,000) : 8,810  EPS (pf) $1.63 $1.90 $2.36

Net Cash/Share: ($1.78) Price/Sales 2.8 2.8 2.7
Dividend Yield: 2.7% Price/EPS 19.0 16.3 13.1'Not Compelling' (Hold)/$30-35

Closing Price 12/31/12

Recommendation/Target

$30.89

 
 

Texas Instruments is the world’s largest supplier of analog semiconductor products.   It is also a leading supplier of microcontrollers, DSPs, 
ASICs, DLP and standard logic semiconductor devices, as well as handheld calculators. 

   

 
Investment Opinion:  I am resuming coverage of TXN with a Not Compelling/Hold rating and 12-month target 
price of $30-35 based on 2.5-times expected 2014 sales.  Texas Instruments is the world’s largest supplier of analog 
semiconductors and a leading supplier of DSPs, microcontrollers, ASICs, digital light processors (DLPs), standard 
logic devices and handheld calculators.  The company is currently transitioning out of wireless markets where it had 
previously been a leading supplier to cell phone handsets.  This marquee name is one of the largest and best run 
companies in the semiconductor industry, in my opinion.  Nevertheless, I do not consider the stock to be compelling 
as either a Buy or Sell at current price levels based on valuation fundamentals.   
 
Company Overview:  Texas Instruments (TI or ticker TXN) is a well-established, vertically-integrated 
semiconductor manufacturer.  It was founded in 1930, delivered the first commercial silicon semiconductor in 1954, 
and invented the integrated circuit in 1958 and the handheld calculator in 1967.  It will be the world’s fourth largest 
semiconductor company this year with nearly $13B in sales doing business in 35 countries with over 90,000 
customers from some 35,000 employees located in 20 different manufacturing locations in 10 countries with 39,000 
cumulative patents.  TI’s current business strategy is to focus on analog and embedded products and leverage its size 
and global reach to grow revenue faster than its markets, and earnings faster than sales.  This year it is restructuring 
by closing wafer fabs in Hiji, Japan and Houston, TX, and exiting wireless handset end-markets.   
 
Analog Leadership:  TI is the world’s largest 
supplier of analog ICs with 15% share in 2011 of a 
$42B market that is highly fragmented with the 
top 10 suppliers accounting for 61%, according to 
Databeans information provided at the company’s 
investor meeting last May.  And it is 
approximately 80% larger than the second largest 
supplier, STMicroelectronics.  Analog includes 
four primary part types:  power management, data 
converters, amplifiers, and interface—and TI lead 
the power management segment in 2011 with 10% 
share of $31.8B according to IHS.  Catalog analog, 
or standard products, is another analog market 
segment that TI lead for a combined 28% share 
(with National) of $17B in 2011 according to Databeans.  The WSTS autumn forecast for analog product market 
growth calls for +3.6% this year and +5.8% in 2014 for $43.5B.  TI has been gaining market share over the last few 
years, as shown in the adjacent chart based on WSTS data and provided by the company last May—and expects to 
continue to do so.  Primary competitors are listed in the Company Summary on Page 8 of this report. 
 
#2 in Embedded:  TI defines Embedded Processing as a combination of DSP (digital signal processor) and MCU 
(microcontrollers) products into catalog (or standard) offerings, automotive applications (mostly MCUs), and 
communications infrastructure (DSP chips into cell phone base station applications).  The company provided the 
adjacent chart based on WSTS data last May indicating market share growth, claimed a number two market position 
in the space, and indicated that MCUs accounted for approximately 80% of this market TAM of $18B in 2011.  
Databeans estimated the MCU-only market in 2011 at $15.2B with TI ranked 6th with a 5.5% share and the top 10 
suppliers accounting for just over 70%.  Databeans also forecasts an MCU CAGR of 9% over the next five years.  
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Competitors noted on Page 8 of this report include 
the rest of the top 10 MCU competitors.  While the 
data doesn’t necessarily tie, Databeans gave TI 
credit for $838M of MCUs that year while TI 
reported $2.11B in embedded sales, indicating 
embedded DSP sales of $1.3B. 
 
Wireless Exit:  Five years ago TI was the sole-
source supplier of DSP basebands to Nokia, 
accounting for some 50% market share at the time 
while Nokia accounted for over 20% of TI sales.  
About then, Nokia decided to diversify its supplier 
base so TI decided to abandon the baseband 
business and focus on application processors 
(OMAP) and connectivity devices (GPS, WiFi, Bluetooth) for cell phone handset applications.  Originally, the 
baseband business was expected to zero-out by 1Q13, although it now appears a nominal amount will linger another 
four quarters.  Notice the relatively steady decline of baseband revenue under the wireless category note in the Sales 
Analysis on Page 7 of this report.  Management’s hope was that OMAP and connectivity could grow to replace the 
baseband losses, and it looked like it might happen during 2010 and 2011.  Unfortunately, OMAP and connectivity 
faded last year and management has recently decided to exit wireless handsets altogether, pretty much over the next 
four quarters.  However, a certain portion of OMAP application processors and connectivity devices have been 
designed into non-wireless applications accounted for under embedded sales (i.e. tablet applications). 
 
Strengths:   TI strengths, in my opinion, include:  market leadership, management and scale.  Overall analog 
market leadership, including catalog products and power management subsets is noted above, as well as embedded 
market strength (as the company has defined it).   
 
Management has impressed me over the years in three ways:  diversity, strategic thinking, and cohesiveness.  
Diversity in terms of an interesting mix of personalities, nationalities, gender and age—this is not a cookie cutter 
collection of yes-men in suits.  Strategic thinking in terms of timely and bold decision making, specifically:  exiting 
the defense business in 1996, DRAMs in 1998, materials in 2000, and sensors and controls in 2006; acquiring 
Unitrode in 1999, Burr-Brown in 2000, and National Semiconductor in 2011; and leaving the Nokia baseband 
business in 2008 as well as the recent decision to leave wireless handsets altogether.  Not all of these decisions were 
necessarily obvious at the time, but have very much proved to be correct and timely with the benefit of hindsight.   I 
also recall being impressed with the management team’s cohesiveness and consistency at an analyst day several 
years ago where I had the opportunity to chat one-on-one with a variety of different people at different levels across 
the organization.  I did not get executive-scripted platitudes repeated to me ad naseum, but rather discovered a group 
of people with consistent goals and objectives that appeared well aware of the opportunities and challenges they 
were facing.  Frankly, a nice mix of humility and determination.  And finally, I have had the pleasure to chat with 
the legendary Gene Frantz only a couple of times, and I consider it a testament to management giving such a class-
A, no-BS shit-disturber positions of authority where he can impact change, rather than shoveling him off to some 
basement to limit any damage he might incur on the organization.  I really like that guy. 
 
Scale is a significant competitive advantage for TI as well, in my opinion.  TI is not-quite double the sales of the 
second largest analog chip supplier in a highly fragmented market where iSupply estimated it took 31 companies to 
account for 80% of the $42B TAM in 2011—which means its relative size is quite large.  The situation is not as 
pronounced in embedded products where iSupply estimated 10 companies accounted for 80% of an $18B TAM and 
TI as the second largest supplier.  TI also estimates it has three to four-times as many sales and field application 
engineers calling on customers than any of its competitors.  And frankly, having manufacturing operations in 10 
countries on three different continents doesn’t hurt when claiming ‘local’ ties.   Finally, manufacturing scale is 
extraordinary:  TI currently has the only dedicated 300mm analog fab in production in the industry offering a 30% 
lower die cost than 200mm wafers; it has $18B worth of annual revenue capacity in installed assembly and test 
facilities; $21B in equipped fab capacity; and $26B in clean room floor space that would require fab equipment to 
realize.  This means it can effectively double its current annual $13B run rate for a fairly limited incremental capital 
cost.  And finally, it can leverage its package assembly breadth across a wider variety of die product types than its 
competitors can.  TI’s breadth in fragmented markets is considerable on a relative basis. 
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Challenges:  TI has considerable experience and success managing corporate transitions—but that doesn’t 
necessarily make them easy or similar in any way.  Right now it is at the tail-end of two huge transformations:  the 
final exit of the Nokia baseband business (which appears to be lingering for another four quarters) and the 
integration of the National acquisition (largely complete).  However, at the same time it will be managing three 
other transitions this year:  converting National distribution business to consignment inventory; closing wafer fabs in 
Hiji, Japan and Houston, TX; and extracting the application processor (OMAP) and connectivity business (GPS, 
WiFi, Bluetooth, NFC) from the wireless handset market.  The National distribution business change to consignment 
inventory will delay the revenue recognition of approximately $100M in a spread over 2-3 quarters.  The two fab 
closures are accounting for $80M in restructuring changes 4Q12 and will cease operations mid-2013.  And the 
exiting of the wireless handset business will result in the loss of some $800M in sales during 2013 offset by $325M 
in restructuring charges 4Q12 (of which $220M will affect cash for 1,700 layoffs) to facilitate $450M in annual 
operating cost savings by 1Q14 of which 75% will be realized in R&D, 15% in SG&A and 10% in COGS.  All these 
changes render 2013 a transitional year likely to result in a slight contraction of annual sales, in my opinion. 
 
3Q12 Review:  Revenue of $3.39B grew by +1.6% in a sluggish demand environment as expected, but was above 
the mid-point of guidance.  GAAP EPS of $0.67 included a $0.14 tax benefit and an $0.08 benefit associated with 
changes to Japanese pensions, in addition to a $0.07 restructuring charge associated with the National acquisition 
and two fab closures that had been included in guidance.  EPS excluding these charges and benefits was $0.52.  
Gross margin of 51.3% improved by 180 basis points primarily due to $60M of business interruption insurance 
proceeds associated with the Japanese earthquake.  Operating expenses of $916M declined by -$20M, orders of 
$3.24B were down -5%, the book-to-bill ratio declined to 0.96 from 1.02, capital expenditures were $149M, CFO 
totaled $1.2B, 20.6M shares were repurchased for $600M, and $194M in dividends were paid.  The unvested RSU 
adjustment to net income was -$14M.   
 
Analog sales of $1,843M grew by +2.4% as power management and HVAL gains were slightly offset by HPA and 
SVA declines.  Embedded sales of $520M increased by +2.2% on catalog growth while automotive was flat and 
communication infrastructure declined.  Wireless sales of $325M dropped by -5.0% primarily due to baseband but 
also connectivity weakness, partially offset by OMAP gains.  Other sales of $702M grew by +2.6% primarily due to 
the $60M in insurance proceeds but also gains from royalties and calculators while DLP and ASICs declined.  Other 
operating profit also gained from the $144M Japanese pension benefit.  Industrial markets were weak.  Automotive 
was mixed with the US growing and China and Europe in decline.  Wireless infrastructure was weak for both 
WCDMA and LTE on carrier demand and OEM inventory corrections in both the US and China, although it remains 
erratic quarter to quarter.  Computing was weak across the board including printers and disk drives, although TI 
likely gained share in PC battery management products.  Consumer experienced seasonal strength from games and 
audio products.  Asia was up, but the US, Europe and Japan all declined. 
 
4Q Guidance:  Management updated 4Q12 guidance as scheduled on December 10.  Revenue was narrowed to 
$2.89-3.01B from $2.83-3.07B.  EPS fell to $0.05-0.09 including $0.21 of incremental wireless restructuring 
charges from $0.23-0.31 that included $0.06 of other restructuring charges.  Baseband revenue is likely to be flat but 
the rest of wireless will fall under $200M, while calculators typically decline seasonally by -$100M, the $60M in 
insurance proceeds will not recur, and the balance of business will drop by -7-8%.  SVA will also begin converting 
to consignment inventory at distribution.  Operating expenses will fall -$10-20M seasonally due to holidays and 
vacations.  R&D for 2012 will total $1.9B, cap ex will total $500M, depreciation at $1B, and the effective tax rate 
has been lowered to 22% from 26% beginning 4Q12.  Peeking into 1Q revenue is seasonally quite flat, although 
baseband will be halved and SVA consignment will still be an issue.  Operating expenses typically increase 1Q due 
to the lack of holidays and vacations as well as annual salary increases implemented in February.   
 
Wireless restructuring will include the loss of some $800M in annualized 4Q sales of OMAP and connectivity by 
1Q14 most of which resides in Wireless revenue with a portion reported in embedded.  This will be in addition to 
baseband sales that are expected to fade to zero by 1Q14.  The $0.21 in wireless restructuring charges 4Q12 will 
total $325M of which $220M will be severance and benefits and $105M un-taxed goodwill impairment.  These 
actions are expected to result in $450M in annual operating savings by 1Q14 split 75% from R&D, 15% SG&A and 
10% COGS. 
 
Earnings Model Methodology:  My earnings model attempts to reflect all of the above beginning with my Revenue 
Forecast on Page 9 and continuing into my Income Statement on Page 5.  With respect to revenue:  I assume analog 
sales will continue to grow faster than the market; embedded will net out 2013 fairly flat as broader growth offsets 
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the tablet portion of OMAP and connectivity declines; wireless falls to zero by 1Q14; and other sales decline on the 
year without the benefit of insurance proceeds.  Growth resumes in 2014 albeit without any wireless revenue.  I 
assume that restructuring and the fading of unprofitable wireless business will maintain gross margin levels during 
2013 and then expand them somewhat during 2014 after the actions take effect.  I have also factored in flat operating 
expenses 1Q on the thought that seasonal increases are likely to be offset by restructuring actions.  For the balance 
of 2013 I slide both R&D and SG&A down each quarter to the target run-rate savings expected from wireless 
restructuring by 1Q14.  By 2014 I reflect operating expense growth below that of revenue growth. 
 
Valuation Not Compelling:  I do not consider price-book to be a meaningful valuation ratio for the semiconductor 
industry, in general, because of the huge variance in book values between integrated manufacturers, foundries, 
fabless and IP business models, but also because of a significant portion of intangible book value reflected in 
goodwill and acquisition-related intangibles on balance sheets across the sector.   
 
Price-earnings is a very robust metric, but also inherently problematic in the highly cyclical and volatile chip sector.  
The volatility of the business itself leads to a very wide range of earnings over the course of a business cycle and the 
cyclical nature of the sector results in meaningful periods of financial losses that render historical datasets 
incomplete and truncated to a significant degree.  Even worse, periods of highly depressed earnings render 
meaningless quadruple-digit price-earnings ratios that skew averages into useless magnitudes in the mid- and high-
double digits.  Complicating matters even further is the extensive use of pro forma earnings with the lack of 
consistent definitions thereof.   
 
Price-sales is by far the best fundamental valuation metric to employ when addressing the semiconductor sector:  the 
historical datasets are comprehensive and extensive, and the inherent volatility of the sector is limited to the single-
digit multiple variances in revenue gyrations across business cycles.  
 
Valuation tables for TXN are shown on Page 10 of this report.  The bottom table, Historical Valuation, captures the 
weekly averages since 1990 of trailing 12-month price-earnings, price-sales, and price-book ratios.  Unfortunately, 
these historical averages are unrealistically high given equity market stresses at this time, in my opinion. 
 
The top table, Relative Valuation, is considerably more relevant.  I have chosen a peer group of predominantly 
analog semiconductor competitors that includes ADI, FCS, FSL, INTC, ISIL, LLTC, MXIM, NXPI and STM, 
although TXN also competes against a few of them in other product categories as well.   
 
TXN is not very attractive compared to its peers in terms of price-earnings:  it ranks above average in terms of 
trailing earnings for 2010 and 2011, and only slightly below average for expected earnings for 2012 and 2013.  Even 
worse, it is not attractive at all on a price-sales basis where it is above average across all three periods.  I consider 
the TTM price-sales ratio group average of 2.5-times to be an appropriate fundamental valuation level in the current 
market environment, and my 12-month target price for TXN of $30-35 is based on this metric.   
 
While some upside potential could be argued on an expected price-earnings basis, I do not consider upside potential 
significantly greater than downside risk at current price levels for TXN based on valuation fundamentals.   At the 
same time, I do not consider potential downside risk significantly greater than upside potential at this price level.  
While financial industry convention would relegate this to be a Hold rating, I consider Not Compelling (as either a 
long or short) to be a more accurate description of my opinion of the shares.  I would be a buyer on significant 
weakness and a seller on significant strength, but I do not find either option very compelling at this time. 
 
 

 

pro forma EPS 4Q12 2012 2013 2014
Tokeneke $0.35 $1.63 $1.90 $2.36
Consensus $0.34 $1.62 $1.79
Highest Estimate $0.36 $1.77 $2.16
Lowest Estimate $0.29 $1.55 $1.35      

Revenue (26 est.) 4Q12 2012 2013 2014
Tokeneke $2,953 $12,799 $12,402 $13,228
Consensus $2,950 $12,790 $12,340
Highest Estimate $2,990 $12,900 $13,100
Lowest Estimate $2,870 $12,670 $11,600  

 
 

―Dan K. Scovel 
           Semiconductor Analyst 
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Texas Instruments 12500 TI Blvd, PO Box 660199, Dallas, TX  75266 972-995-3773
Income Statement www.ti.com
dollars in millions, except per share data
fiscal year ends December

2008 2009 2010 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2011 Q1A Q2A Q3A Q4 2012 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2013 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2014
Total Revenue 12,501   10,428   13,966   3,392     3,458     3,466     3,420     13,736   3,121     3,335     3,390     2,953     12,799   2,930     3,064     3,230     3,178     12,402   3,160     3,285     3,428     3,355     13,228    
COGS 6,256     5,428     6,475     1,664     1,705     1,722     1,872     6,963     1,590     1,684     1,650     1,547     6,471     1,509     1,547     1,583     1,621     6,260     1,628     1,643     1,645     1,644     6,559     
Gross Profit 6,245     5,000     7,491     1,728     1,753     1,744     1,548     6,773     1,531     1,651     1,740     1,406     6,328     1,421     1,517     1,647     1,557     6,142     1,533     1,643     1,782     1,711     6,669     

R&D 1,940     1,478     1,572     422       424       395       475       1,716     509       480       463       449       1,901     449       427       405       385       1,666     375        383        394        398        1,549     
SG&A 1,614     1,319     1,517     396       411       388       443       1,638     462       456       453       440       1,811     440       433       427       423       1,723     420        428        441        446        1,735     
Restructuring 254       212       (112)      2           13         147       265       427       163       117       (16)        405       669       -        -        -        -        -        -         -         -         -         -         
Operating Expenses 3,808     3,009     2,977     820       848       930       1,183     3,781     1,134     1,053     900       1,294     4,381     889       860       832       808       3,389     795        811        835        844        3,285     

Operating Income 2,437     1,991     4,514     908       905       814       365       2,992     397       598       840       112       1,947     532       657       815       749       2,753     738        832        947        867        3,384     
Interest/Other 45         26         37         10         4           (34)        (16)        (36)        (35)        (22)        3           -        (54)        -        -        -        -        -        -         -         -         -         -         
Pre-tax Income 2,482     2,017     4,551     918       909       780       349       2,956     362       576       843       112       1,893     532       657       815       749       2,753     738        832        947        867        3,384     

Taxes 562 547 1,323 252 237 179 51 719 97 130 59 48 334 117 144 179 165 606 162 183 208 191 744
Net Income 1,920     1,470     3,228     666       672       601       298       2,237     265       446       784       64         1,559     415       512       636       585       2,147     575        649        739        677        2,640     

EPS-basic $1.47 $1.17 $2.66 $0.56 $0.57 $0.52 $0.26 $1.91 $0.23 $0.38 $0.68 $0.06 $1.37 $0.37 $0.46 $0.57 $0.53 $1.92 $0.52 $0.59 $0.67 $0.61 $2.39
Shares-basic 1,308     1,260     1,199     1,167     1,156     1,144     1,138     1,151     1,143     1,140     1,130     1,125     1,135     1,122     1,119     1,116     1,113     1,118     1,110     1,107     1,104     1,101     1,106     

EPS-diluted $1.45 $1.16 $2.62 $0.55 $0.56 $0.51 $0.25 $1.88 $0.22 $0.38 $0.67 $0.06 $1.36 $0.36 $0.45 $0.56 $0.52 $1.90 $0.51 $0.58 $0.66 $0.61 $2.36
Shares-diluted 1,324     1,269     1,213     1,194     1,180     1,157     1,155     1,171     1,165     1,154     1,141     1,140     1,150     1,137     1,134     1,131     1,128     1,133     1,125     1,122     1,119     1,116     1,121     

EPS-pro forma $1.58 $1.26 $0.57 $0.56 $0.60 $0.48 $2.21 $0.32 $0.44 $0.52 $0.35 $1.63

Margin Analysis
Gross Margin 50.0% 47.9% 53.6% 50.9% 50.7% 50.3% 45.3% 49.3% 49.1% 49.5% 51.3% 47.6% 49.4% 48.5% 49.5% 51.0% 49.0% 49.5% 48.5% 50.0% 52.0% 51.0% 50.4%
R&D 15.5% 14.2% 11.3% 12.4% 12.3% 11.4% 13.9% 12.5% 16.3% 14.4% 13.7% 15.2% 14.9% 15.3% 13.9% 12.5% 12.1% 13.4% 11.9% 11.6% 11.5% 11.9% 11.7%
SG&A 12.9% 12.6% 10.9% 11.7% 11.9% 11.2% 13.0% 11.9% 14.8% 13.7% 13.4% 14.9% 14.1% 15.0% 14.1% 13.2% 13.3% 13.9% 13.3% 13.0% 12.9% 13.3% 13.1%
Operating Income 19.5% 19.1% 32.3% 26.8% 26.2% 23.5% 10.7% 21.8% 12.7% 17.9% 24.8% 3.8% 15.2% 18.2% 21.4% 25.2% 23.6% 22.2% 23.3% 25.3% 27.6% 25.9% 25.6%
Pre-tax Income 19.9% 19.3% 32.6% 27.1% 26.3% 22.5% 10.2% 21.5% 11.6% 17.3% 24.9% 3.8% 14.8% 18.2% 21.4% 25.2% 23.6% 22.2% 23.3% 25.3% 27.6% 25.9% 25.6%
Tax Rate 22.6% 27.1% 29.1% 27.5% 26.1% 22.9% 14.6% 24.3% 26.8% 22.6% 7.0% 42.7% 17.6% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0% 22.0%
Net Income 15.4% 14.1% 23.1% 19.6% 19.4% 17.3% 8.7% 16.3% 8.5% 13.4% 23.1% 2.2% 12.2% 14.2% 16.7% 19.7% 18.4% 17.3% 18.2% 19.7% 21.6% 20.2% 20.0%

Qtr-to-Qtr Growth
Revenue -3.8% 1.9% 0.2% -1.3% -8.7% 6.9% 1.6% -12.9% -0.8% 4.6% 5.4% -1.6% -0.5% 4.0% 4.3% -2.1%
Operating Expenses 28.3% 3.4% 9.7% 27.2% -4.1% -7.1% -14.5% 43.8% -31.3% -3.3% -3.2% -2.9% -1.6% 2.0% 3.0% 1.0%
Operating Income -26.2% -0.3% -10.1% -55.2% 8.8% 50.6% 40.5% -86.7% 376.9% 23.5% 24.1% -8.1% -1.6% 12.7% 13.9% -8.4%
Pre-tax Income -26.4% -1.0% -14.2% -55.3% 3.7% 59.1% 46.4% -86.8% 376.9% 23.5% 24.1% -8.1% -1.6% 12.7% 13.9% -8.4%
Net Income -29.3% 0.9% -10.6% -50.4% -11.1% 68.3% 75.8% -91.9% 549.3% 23.5% 24.1% -8.1% -1.6% 12.7% 13.9% -8.4%
EPS -29.6% 2.1% -9.0% -50.3% -11.7% 69.4% 77.8% -91.7% 551.0% 23.8% 24.5% -7.8% -1.3% 13.0% 14.2% -8.2%

Year-to-Year Growth
Revenue -9.6% -16.6% 33.9% 5.8% -1.1% -7.3% -3.0% -1.6% -8.0% -3.6% -2.2% -13.7% -6.8% -6.1% -8.1% -4.7% 7.6% -3.1% 7.9% 7.2% 6.1% 5.6% 6.7%
Operating Expenses -0.8% -21.0% -1.1% 11.0% 7.8% 14.5% 85.1% 27.0% 38.3% 24.2% -3.2% 9.4% 15.9% -21.6% -18.3% -7.5% -37.6% -22.6% -10.6% -5.7% 0.4% 4.4% -3.1%
Operating Income -30.3% -18.3% 127% -4.4% -18.2% -33.7% -70.3% -33.7% -56.3% -33.9% 3.2% -69% -34.9% 34.0% 9.8% -3.0% 572.0% 41.4% 38.7% 26.6% 16.2% 15.7% 22.9%
Pre-tax Income -32.8% -18.7% 126% -4.1% -18.2% -36.8% -72.0% -35.0% -60.6% -36.6% 8.1% -68% -36.0% 46.9% 14.0% -3.3% 572.0% 45.5% 38.7% 26.6% 16.2% 15.7% 22.9%
Net Income -27.3% -23.4% 120% 1.2% -12.6% -30.0% -68.4% -30.7% -60.2% -33.6% 30.4% -78.6% -30.3% 56.5% 14.9% -18.9% 815.0% 37.8% 38.7% 26.6% 16.2% 15.7% 22.9%
EPS -20.6% -20.1% 127% 5.3% -9.6% -27.8% -67.5% -28.3% -59.2% -32.3% 32.1% -77.9% -27.9% 62.8% 19.0% -16.7% 824.7% 39.9% 40.2% 28.0% 17.4% 17.0% 24.2%

Dan K. Scovel, Tokeneke Research LLC , 203-554-4621, dscovel@tokenekeresearch.com 1/2/13

201420132011 act 2012 est
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Texas Instruments
Balance Sheet
dollars in millions
Fiscal year ends December

2008 2009 2010 2011 3Q11 4Q11 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12

Assets
Cash and equivalents 1,046 1,182 1,319 992 1,581 992 1,193 1,192 1,210
Short-term investments 1,494 1,743 1,753 1,943 1,037 1,943 1,572 1,141 2,451
Net accounts receivable 913 1,277 1,518 1,545 1,784 1,545 1,478 1,629 1,623

Quick Assets 3,453 4,202 4,590 4,480 4,402 4,480 4,243 3,962 5,284
Inventory 1,375 1,202 1,520 1,788 1,965 1,788 1,853 1,885 1,848
Other 962 710 950 1,560 1,345 1,560 1,495 1,506 1,452

Current Assets 5,790 6,114 7,060 7,828 7,712 7,828 7,591 7,353 8,584
Property, plant and eqt, net 3,304 3,158 3,680 4,428 4,539 4,428 4,278 4,174 4,055
Goodwill and intangibles 931 1,050 1,000 7,352 7,458 7,352 7,267 7,181 7,095
Long-term investments 653 637 453 265 350 265 239 218 225
Other 1,245 1,160 1,208 624 697 624 634 595 555

Total Assets 11,923 12,119 13,401 20,497 20,756 20,497 20,009 19,521 20,514

Liabilities and Shareholders Equity
Current portion l-t debt 0 0 0 1,381 1,586 1,381 1,078 2,000 1,500
Accounts payable 324 503 621 625 627 625 589 555 501
Accrued comp and other 1,034 841 629 597 532 597 382 454 552
Income taxes payable 40 128 109 101 55 101 106 101 106
Underfunded retirement 134 115 622 795 863 795 754 711 766

Current Liabilities 1,532 1,587 1,981 3,499 3,663 3,499 2,909 3,821 3,425
Long-term debt 0 0 0 4,211 4,215 4,211 4,207 2,703 4,190
Other 1,065 810 983 1,835 1,852 1,835 1,822 1,839 1,496

Total Liabilities 2,597 2,397 2,964 9,545 9,730 9,545 8,938 8,363 9,111
Common stock 2,762 2,826 2,854 2,935 2,913 2,935 2,853 2,905 2,934
Retained earnings 21,168 22,066 24,695 26,278 26,175 26,278 26,345 26,592 27,179
Treasury stock (13,814) (14,549) (16,411) (17,485) (17,372) (17,485) (17,385) (17,598) (18,093)
Other (790) (621) (701) (776) (690) (776) (742) (741) (617)

Total Shareholders Equity 9,326 9,722 10,437 10,952 11,026 10,952 11,071 11,158 11,403
Total Liabilities and Equity 11,923 12,119 13,401 20,497 20,756 20,497 20,009 19,521 20,514

Sales and Income
Revenue 12,501 10,427 13,966 13,735 3,466 3,420 3,121 3,335 3,390
COGS 6,256 5,428 6,474 6,963 1,722 1,872 1,590 1,684 1,650
Net income 1,920 1,470 3,228 2,236 601 298 265 446 784

Other
Capital Expenditures 763 753 1,199 815 193 152 103 146 149
Depreciation and Amortization 1,059 925 912 1,015 225 333 329 327 327
Shares (weighted average diluted) 1,324 1,269 1,213 1,171 1,157 1,155 1,165 1,154 1,141
Employees (units) 29,537 26,584 28,412 34,759
Dividends Paid 537 567 592 644 148 193 195 195 194
Dividend per Share $0.41 $0.45 $0.49 $0.56 $0.13 $0.17 $0.17 $0.17 $0.17
Stock Repurchased 2,128 954 2,454 1,973 450 300 300 300 600
Number of Shares Repurchased (mil) 80.2 45.3 93.8 59.4 14.1 10.4 9.1 9.6 20.6
Cash Flow from Operations 3,330 2,643 3,820 3,255 1,140 970 449 675 1,201

Ratios
Liquidity

Quick Ratio 2.25 2.65 2.32 1.28 1.20 1.28 1.46 1.04 1.54
Current Ratio 3.78 3.85 3.56 2.24 2.11 2.24 2.61 1.92 2.51

Leverage
Debt Ratio 0.22 0.20 0.22 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.45 0.43 0.44
Long-term Debt/Capital 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.23 0.28

Asset Management
Fixed Asset Turnover 3.6 3.2 4.1 3.4 3.36 3.05 2.87 3.16 3.30
Total Asset Turnover 1.0 0.9 1.1 0.8 0.73 0.66 0.62 0.67 0.68
Receivables DSO 26 44 39 40 46 41 43 44 43
Inventory Days 79 80 85 92 103 86 105 101 101
Inventory Turnover 4.5 4.2 4.8 4.2 3.70 3.99 3.49 3.60 3.54
Revenue/Employee 0.419 0.372 0.508 0.435

Profitability
Gross Margin 50.0% 47.9% 53.6% 49.3% 50.3% 45.3% 49.1% 49.5% 51.3%
Net Margin 15.4% 14.1% 23.1% 16.3% 17.3% 8.7% 8.5% 13.4% 23.1%
Return on Assets 15.6% 12.2% 25.3% 13.2% 12.7% 5.8% 5.2% 9.0% 15.7%
Return on Equity 19.9% 15.4% 32.0% 20.9% 21.9% 10.8% 9.6% 16.1% 27.8%

Per Share Data
Book Value/Share $7.04 $7.66 $8.60 $9.35 $9.53 $9.48 $9.50 $9.67 $9.99
Tangible Book Value/Share $6.34 $6.83 $7.78 $3.07 $3.08 $3.12 $3.27 $3.45 $3.78
Cash/Share (gross) $1.92 $2.30 $2.53 $2.51 $2.26 $2.54 $2.37 $2.02 $3.21
Cash/Share (net) $1.92 $2.30 $2.53 ($2.27) ($2.75) ($2.30) ($2.16) ($2.05) ($1.78)
Earnings/Share $1.45 $1.16 $2.66 $1.91 $0.52 $0.26 $0.23 $0.39 $0.69
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Texas Instruments
Sales Analysis
dollars in millions, operating profit excludes restructuring charges
Fiscal year ends December

2006 2007 2008 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2009 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2010 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2011 1Q 2Q 3Q
Revenue by Product

Analog 4,746     4,927     4,856     802        983        1,184     1,263     4,232     1,367     1,512     1,581     1,518     5,978     1,536     1,588     1,557     1,695     6,376     1,686     1,800     1,843     
Power Mgmt 1,215     30% + + + - - + + - - + flat + +
HPA 1,458     30% + ++ ++ - - + - - - flat + -
HVAL 2,187     40% + + + - flat flat + - + - + +
SVA (National) (368)       (404)       (401)       (373)       (1,546)    (358)       (383)       (333)       + ++ + flat -

Embedded 1,554     1,588     1,631     316        350        393        412        1,471     440        516        579        538        2,073     533        596        539        442        2,110     473        509        520        
Catalog DSP/MCU 814        ++ + + - - + - - - - flat + +
Automotive (MCU) 713        692        326        flat + ++ - flat ++ + - flat
Comm Infr (DSP) 488        + flat - + - - + + ++ -

Wireless 4,308     4,195     3,384     563        601        675        758        2,597     717        727        767        767        2,978     658        558        580        722        2,518     373        342        325        
Baseband/Nok ia 2,138     2,628     2,538     400        410        450        465        1,725     424        416        438        435        1,713     334        228        263        279        1,104     87         90         54         
OMAP 100        flat + + + - + + ++ + - - +
Connectivity 100        flat + - + + + - + - - - -

Other 3,647     3,124     2,630     405        523        628        572        2,128     681        741        813        702        2,937     665        716        790        561        2,732     589        684        702        
DLP + + - + - + - - - + -
ASIC >424 ++ + - - - + -
Calculators 525        526        500        (116)       + + + - + + - - + +
Royalties/other ++ - - 23 ins - 65 ins - +60 ins

Total 14,255    13,834    12,501    2,086     2,457     2,880     3,005     10,428    3,205     3,496     3,740     3,525     13,966    3,392     3,458     3,466     3,420     13,736    3,121     3,335     3,390     

Growth
Analog 3.8% -1.4% -21.0% 22.6% 20.4% 6.7% -12.9% 8.2% 10.6% 4.6% -4.0% 41.3% 1.2% 3.4% -2.0% 8.9% 6.7% -0.5% 6.8% 2.4%
Embedded 2.2% 2.7% -7.1% 10.8% 12.3% 4.8% -9.8% 6.8% 17.3% 12.2% -7.1% 40.9% -0.9% 11.8% -9.6% -18.0% 1.8% 7.0% 7.6% 2.2%
Wireless -2.6% -19.3% -12.8% 6.7% 12.3% 12.3% -23.3% -5.4% 1.4% 5.5% 0.0% 14.7% -14.2% -15.2% 3.9% 24.5% -15.4% -48.3% -8.3% -5.0%
Other -14.3% -15.8% -17.3% 29.1% 20.1% -8.9% -19.1% 19.1% 8.8% 9.7% -13.7% 38.0% -5.3% 7.7% 10.3% -29.0% -7.0% 5.0% 16.1% 2.6%
Total -3.0% -9.6% -16.3% 17.8% 17.2% 4.3% -16.6% 6.7% 9.1% 7.0% -5.7% 33.9% -3.8% 1.9% 0.2% -1.3% -1.6% -8.7% 6.9% 1.6%

Revenue Percent
Analog 33.3% 35.6% 38.8% 38.4% 40.0% 41.1% 42.0% 40.6% 42.7% 43.2% 42.3% 43.1% 42.8% 45.3% 45.9% 44.9% 49.6% 46.4% 54.0% 54.0% 54.4%
Embedded 10.9% 11.5% 13.0% 15.1% 14.2% 13.6% 13.7% 14.1% 13.7% 14.8% 15.5% 15.3% 14.8% 15.7% 17.2% 15.6% 12.9% 15.4% 15.2% 15.3% 15.3%
Wireless 30.2% 30.3% 27.1% 27.0% 24.5% 23.4% 25.2% 24.9% 22.4% 20.8% 20.5% 21.8% 21.3% 19.4% 16.1% 16.7% 21.1% 18.3% 12.0% 10.3% 9.6%
Other 25.6% 22.6% 21.0% 19.4% 21.3% 21.8% 19.0% 20.4% 21.2% 21.2% 21.7% 19.9% 21.0% 19.6% 20.7% 22.8% 16.4% 19.9% 18.9% 20.5% 20.7%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Operating Profit
Analog 1,455     1,566     1,110     14          131        310        389        844        398        472        520        486        1,876     418        446        414        414        1,692     335        437        460        
Embedded 253        294        292        21          46          77          92          236        73          115        160        143        491        102        141        113        12          368        36          51          63          
Wireless 635        783        474        12          81          113        182        388        158        165        180        180        683        141        82          78          112        413        (25)         (51)         (53)         
Other 1,024     906        812        68          170        273        224        735        321        355        367        421        1,464     247        236        209        (173)       519        51          161        370        
Total 3,367     3,549     2,688     115        428        773        887        2,203     950        1,107     1,227     1,230     4,514     908        905        814        365        2,992     397        598        840        

Operating Margin
Analog 30.7% 31.8% 22.9% 1.7% 13.3% 26.2% 30.8% 19.9% 29.1% 31.2% 32.9% 32.0% 31.4% 27.2% 28.1% 26.6% 24.4% 26.5% 19.9% 24.3% 25.0%
Embedded 16.3% 18.5% 17.9% 6.6% 13.1% 19.6% 22.3% 16.0% 16.6% 22.3% 27.6% 26.6% 23.7% 19.1% 23.7% 21.0% 2.7% 17.4% 7.6% 10.0% 12.1%
Wireless 14.7% 18.7% 14.0% 2.1% 13.5% 16.7% 24.0% 14.9% 22.0% 22.7% 23.5% 23.5% 22.9% 21.4% 14.7% 13.4% 15.5% 16.4% -6.7% -14.9% -16.3%
Other 28.1% 29.0% 30.9% 16.8% 32.5% 43.5% 39.2% 34.5% 47.1% 47.9% 45.1% 60.0% 49.8% 37.1% 33.0% 26.5% -30.8% 19.0% 8.7% 23.5% 52.7%
Total 23.6% 25.7% 21.5% 5.5% 17.4% 26.8% 29.5% 21.1% 29.6% 31.7% 32.8% 34.9% 32.3% 26.8% 26.2% 23.5% 10.7% 21.8% 12.7% 17.9% 24.8%

Revenue by Region
US 13.1% 12.7% 12.4% 10.9% 11.0% 10.7%
Asia 53.1% 57.9% 59.1% 63.1% 63.7% 62.8%
Europe 16.0% 16.3% 15.0% 13.5% 12.6% 13.3%
Japan 14.1% 10.3% 10.1% 9.4% 9.8% 10.6%
ROW 3.7% 2.8% 3.4% 3.1% 2.8% 2.7%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Revenue by Market
Communications 48% 48% 48% 45% 42% 40%
Computation 24% 24% 22% 23% 22% 23%
Industrial 10% 10% 10% 11% 14% 14%
Consumer 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 11%
Automotive 5% 5% 6% 6% 8% 8%
Education (Calc.) 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4%
Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Other
Orders 2,190 2,800 3,110 3,260 3,640 3,700 3,430 3,130 3,580 3,600 3,070 2,860 3,240 3,410 3,240
Book:Bill ratio 1.05 1.14 1.08 1.08 1.14 1.07 0.92 0.89 1.06 1.04 0.89 0.84 1.04 1.02 0.96
Distribution 37% 40%
Nokia (incl. CMs) 15% 16% 18% 24% 19% 13%

2010 20112009 2012

30%
30%
40%
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Texas Instruments
Company Summary

Competitors Manufacturing Facilities

Analog Communications Analog North America Sep'11 National Semi
Power Management phones and infrastructure eqt, Analog Devices Dallas, Texas May'09 Luminary Micro Aug'10 Cable modem to Intel
HPA (High-Performance Analog) WLAN, GPS, Bluetooth, NFC, Fairchild Richardson, Texas (RFAB, 300mm) Feb'09 CICLON Semi

amplifiers video conferencing Freescale Sherman, Texas Jun'08 Innovative Design Solutions
data converters Infineon Houston, Texas (fab closing) May'08 Commergy Technologies
RF Computation Intersil Tucson, Arizona Oct'07 POWERPRECISE Solutions
interface PCs, netbooks, servers, printers, Linear Tech Santa Clara, California (fab, NSM) Aug'07 Integrated Circuit Designs Jun'07 DSL CPE to Infineon

HVAL (standard parts) HDDs, monitors, projectors, tablets Maxim South Portland, Maine (fab, NSM) Jan'06 Chipcon Jan'06 Sensors & Controls to Bain Cap.
High-Volume Analog and Logic NXP Aguascalientes, Mexico Jul'03 Radia Communications Feb'05 LCD drivers to Oki

Silicon Valley Analog (SVA) Industrial Richtek Jun'02 Condat
former National Semi digital power controls STMicro Europe Apr'02 Ditech software unit

switch-mode, uninterruptible Freising, Germany Feb'02 Envoy Networks
Embedded (DSPs, MCUs) motor controls Embedded Nice, France Sep'01 Graychip

Catalog DSP/MCU HVAC, industrial motor drives, Atmel Greenock, Scotland (fab, NSM) Sep'00 Alantro Communications Sep'00 Materials business to Blue Point Cap.
Automotive (MCUs)  power tools, copiers Infineon Aug'00 Dot Wireless
Communications Infrastructure security (video surveillance, Freescale Asia Aug'00 Burr-Brown

DSPs fingerprint ID/authentication, Fujitsu Aizu, Japan (fab Jul'10) Jul'00  VLSI Tech design team
smoke/broken-glass detection) Microchip Miho, Japan Mar'00 Toccata

Wireless (handsets) smart metering, POS/terminals, NXP Hiji, Japan (fab closing) Nov'99 Power Trends
Digital Basebands (Nokia) test/measurement, LED, factory Renesas Tokyo, Japan Oct'99 Unitrode
Application Processors (OMAP) automation, medical diag/monitor Samsung Chengdu, China (fab Oct'10) Aug'99 Telogy Networks
Mobile Connectivity STMIcro Shanghai, China Aug'99 Integrated Sensors Solutions Nov'98 Aversa (M&C) to Telital

Bluetooth, GPS, WiFi, NFC Consumer Bangalore, India Jul'99 ATL Research Jun'98 DRAMs to Micron
DSC, games, audio/visual eqt, Wireless Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia (assy/test, NSM) Jun'99 Libit Signal Processing May'98 ControlWORKS to Gores Tech

Other MP3, car audio, home appliances, Broadcom Melaka, Malaysia Feb'99 Butterfly VLSI Aug'97 Mold manufacturing to Jade Tech
Digital Light Processors (DLPs) navigation, eBook readers CSR Baguio, Philippines (assy/test) Nov'98 Adaptec HDD business Jun'97 Inspection equipment to Flextech
Calculators Intel Pampanga(Clark), Philippines (assy/test) Feb'98 Amati Communications May'97 Telecom to DSC Communications
ASICs Automotive Marvell Taipei, Taiwan Feb'98 Spectron Microsystems May'97 Multipoint systems to Bosch Telecom
Royalties body, chassis, telemetrics, NVIDIA Jan'98 GO DSP Apr'97 Software to Sterling Software
Supply Agreements entertainment, powertrain, Qualcomm Dec'97 Oasix & Arisix Corporations Apr'97 Chemical operations to Air Liquide
Insurance Proceeds safety, security, driver info Renesas Jan'97 Intersect Technologies Jan'97 Mobile computing business to Acer
Litigation Samsung Jul'96 Silicon Systems Jan'97 Defense business to Raytheon
Restructuring Education ST-Ericsson May'96 Tartan Jul'96 Printer business to GENICOM
Acquisition/Divestiture-related calculators, software Benchmarq Jan'96 Custom manufacturing to Solectron

DivestituresProducts Markets and Applications Acquisitions
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Texas Instruments
Revenue Forecast

2011 1QA 2QA 3QA 4Q 2012 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2013 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 2014

Analog 6,376    1,686    1,800    1,843    1,714    7,043    1,740    1,835    1,936    2,043    7,554    2,084    2,125    2,168    2,211    8,588    
Power Mgmt + flat + +
HPA - flat + -
HVAL + - + +
SVA (National) ++ + flat - -40 -40+40 -20+40 +20

Embedded 2,110    473       509       520       484       1,986    475       525       530       475       2,005    475       546       546       530       2,097    
Catalog DSP/MCU - flat + + (50)       (50)       (50)       (50)       
Automotive (MCU) ++ + - flat
Comm Infr (DSP) + + ++ -

Wireless 2,518    373       342       325       230       1,270    190       150       110       70         520       -        -        
Baseband/Nokia 1,104    87        90        54        50        281      25        20        15        10        70        -       -       
OMAP + - - +
Connectivity - - - -

Other 2,732    589       684       702       525       2,500    525       554       654       590       2,323    602       614       714       614       2,543    
DLP - - + -
RISC, ASIC - + -
Calculators - + + (100)     flat 100      (100)     100      (100)     
Royalties/other - 65 ins - + (60)       

Total 13,736  3,121    3,335    3,390    2,953    12,799  2,930    3,064    3,230    3,178    12,402  3,160    3,285    3,428    3,355    13,228  

Growth
Analog 6.7% -0.5% 6.8% 2.4% -7.0% 10.5% 1.5% 5.5% 5.5% 5.5% 7.3% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 13.7%
Embedded 1.8% 7.0% 7.6% 2.2% -7.0% -5.9% -1.8% 10.5% 1.0% -10.4% 1.0% 0.0% 15.0% 0.0% -3.0% 4.6%
Wireless -15.4% -48.3% -8.3% -5.0% -29.2% -49.6% -17.4% -21.1% -26.7% -36.4% -59.1% -100.0% -100.0%
Other -7.0% 5.0% 16.1% 2.6% -25.2% -8.5% 0.0% 5.5% 18.1% -9.8% -7.1% 2.0% 2.0% 16.3% -14.0% 9.5%
Total -1.6% -8.7% 6.9% 1.6% -12.9% -6.8% -0.8% 4.6% 5.4% -1.6% -3.1% -0.5% 4.0% 4.3% -2.1% 6.7%

Revenue Percent
Analog 46.4% 54.0% 54.0% 54.4% 58.1% 55.0% 59.4% 59.9% 59.9% 64.3% 60.9% 65.9% 64.7% 63.2% 65.9% 64.9%
Embedded 15.4% 15.2% 15.3% 15.3% 16.4% 15.5% 16.2% 17.1% 16.4% 14.9% 16.2% 15.0% 16.6% 15.9% 15.8% 15.9%
Wireless 18.3% 12.0% 10.3% 9.6% 7.8% 9.9% 6.5% 4.9% 3.4% 2.2% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 19.9% 18.9% 20.5% 20.7% 17.8% 19.5% 17.9% 18.1% 20.2% 18.6% 18.7% 19.0% 18.7% 20.8% 18.3% 19.2%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

2012 est 2013 2014

180      
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Texas Instruments
Valuation

Price Shares CAP FY Qtr Div
Company Ticker 12/31/13 Low High 2010 2011 2012 2013 2010 2011 2012 2013 (mil) ($ mil) TTM Cur FY Nxt FY Ends Div/sh Yield

Texas Instruments * TXN 30.89 26.06 34.24 2.49 2.19 1.63 1.90 12.4 14.1 19.0 16.3 1,141      35,245        2.7 2.8 2.8 Dec $0.210 2.7%

Analog Devices ADI 42.06 34.25 42.73 2.59 2.53 2.12 2.30 16.2 16.6 19.8 18.3 308         12,954        4.8 4.8 4.4 Oct $0.300 2.9%
Fairchild Semiconductor FCS 14.40 11.14 15.90 1.52 1.29 0.55 0.77 9.5 11.2 26.2 18.7 129         1,855         1.3 1.3 1.3 Dec
Freescale Semiconductor FSL 11.01 7.63 17.84 -1.15 0.98 -0.10 0.37 NM 11.2 NM 29.8 251         2,764         0.7 0.7 0.7 Dec
Intel * INTC 20.62 20.16 29.27 2.02 2.50 1.73 2.01 10.2 8.2 11.9 10.3 5,153      106,255      2.0 2.0 2.0 Dec $0.225 4.4%
Intersil ISIL 8.29 6.31 11.88 1.18 0.89 0.16 0.06 7.0 9.3 51.8 NM 128         1,058         1.7 1.7 1.8 Dec $0.120 5.8%
Linear Technology LLTC 34.30 28.28 34.50 2.55 2.43 1.90 1.88 13.5 14.1 18.1 18.2 236         8,095         6.4 6.2 5.6 Jun $0.260 3.0%
Maxim Integrated Products MXIM 29.40 23.55 30.74 1.47 1.65 1.67 1.90 20.0 17.8 17.6 15.5 299         8,785         3.7 3.6 3.3 Jun $0.240 3.3%
NXP Semiconductor NXPI 26.32 15.63 27.96 1.26 1.71 1.67 2.53 20.9 15.4 15.8 10.4 253         6,662         1.6 1.5 1.4 Dec-ADR
STMicroelectronics STM 7.24 4.51 8.60 0.75 0.42 -0.33 0.23 9.7 17.2 NM 31.5 888         6,428         0.8 0.8 0.7 Dec-ADR $0.100 5.5%

Average 13.4 13.5 23.0 19.1 2.5 2.5 2.3 4.1%
* Tokeneke estimate

Source:  consensus as of 12/31/12

Price
Company Ticker 12/31/13

Texas Instruments TXN $30.89

* week ly since 1990

52-Week CY EPS CY P/E Price-Sales

Current Historical* Current Historical* Current

Trailing 12-month
Price/Earnings Price/Sales Price/Book

Low

36.6

298.0

8.1

2.7 3.1

Low

3.7

16.7

1.0Low

3.1

15.9

0.3

Relative Valuation

Historical Valuation

Average
High

Average
High

Average
High

Historical*
17.6
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The Company 
Tokeneke Research is an independent research firm specializing in semiconductor industry business issues, providing 
fundamental research focused on US equities across all market capitalizations within the sector to investors.  The company was 
founded in 2005 and is based in Connecticut. 
 
The Offering 
 Monthly Newsletter:  A summarized review of noteworthy industry business developments, sales statistics, and sector equity 

market performance, as well as a near-term and annual outlook for sector business fundamentals and share prices.  This 
report typically includes two pages of text and a handful of recurring charts and tables.  It is intended for relatively broad-
based distribution. 

 Industry Reports:  A publication offering insight and perspective to industry-wide, multi-year forecast updates; periodic sub-
sector product type and/or end-market reviews; fundamental and valuation perspectives on sector equity relationships; and an 
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 Company Reports:  Fundamental equity research including earnings estimates and customized valuation analysis. 
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Publications are distributed via email in .pdf format, unless otherwise requested.  Client confidentiality and customized 
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My Background 
I have an electrical engineering background, nearly 12 years of semiconductor industry experience, and was on Wall Street for 
nearly eight years where I was selected as the Best On The Street semiconductor analyst for 2002 by The Wall Street Journal, 
and third-rated Best of the Best across all sectors. 
 
I obtained my undergraduate BS degree in electrical engineering from the University of Washington, and my MBA from Santa 
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           Semiconductor Analyst 
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